Sponsor: Administration



## TOWN OF FRANKLIN BYLAW AMENDMENT S-21-01 CHAPTER 300, SUBDIVISION OF LAND ARTICLE IV. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF FRANKLIN AT CHAPTER 300, SUBDIVISION OF LAND.

**BE IT ENACTED BY THE FRANKLIN TOWN COUNCIL** that Code of the Town of Franklin Chapter 300 Subdivision of Land, Article IV Design and Construction Standards, Section 300-11, Stormwater Management, be amended as follows:

§ 300-11 Stormwater management.

- A. General approach. [Amended 3-23-1998 by Bylaw Amendment S-98-19; 2-1-1999 by Bylaw Amendment S-99-20; 6-20-2016 by Subdivision Amendment 5-16-04]
- (1) Control of stormwater runoff shall meet all federal and state requirements, including the Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards Handbook (as amended), the most recent Town of Franklin MS4 Permit, the requirements of Chapter 153, Stormwater Management of the Town of Franklin's Town Code, and the Town of Franklin's Best Development Practices Guidebook. All assumptions, methodologies and procedures used to design stormwater treatment practices and stormwater management practices shall accompany the design. All activities, project design, stormwater treatment practices and stormwater management practices should aim to minimize stormwater runoff, maximize infiltration and recharge where appropriate, and minimize pollutants in stormwater runoff.

The foregoing By-law amendment shall take effect in accordance with the Franklin Home Rule Charter.

## Town of Franklin



The following notice will be published in the Milford Daily Newspaper on Monday, February 8, 2021 and again on Monday, February 15, 2021

In accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 81Q, notice is hereby given that the Planning Board will hold a Remote Public Hearing on **Monday**, **February 22**, **2021 at 7:10 PM**, to consider amending Chapter 300, Section 11 of the Planning Board Subdivision Rules and Regulations of the Town of Franklin:

## AMENDMENT PROPOSED BY THE FRANKLIN DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO AMEND THE TOWN OF FRANKLIN PLANNING BOARD SUBDIVISION RULES CHAPTER 300, SECTION 11

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE FRANKLIN PLANNING BOARD THAT:

The Subdivision Rules and Regulations of the Town of Franklin is hereby amended at Chapter 300, Section 11.A (1), <del>DELETE</del> the following and <u>ADD</u> in its place:

(1) Control of stormwater runoff shall meet all federal and state requirements, including the Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards Handbook (as amended), the most recent Town of Franklin MS4 Permit, the requirements of Chapter 153, Stormwater Management of the Town of Franklin's Town Code, and the Town of Franklin's Best Development Practices Guidebook. All assumptions, methodologies and procedures used to design stormwater treatment practices and stormwater management practices shall accompany the design. All activities, project design, stormwater treatment practices and stormwater management practices should aim to minimize stormwater runoff, maximize infiltration and recharge where appropriate, and minimize pollutants in stormwater runoff.

Please contact the Department of Planning & Community Development at 508-520-4907 if you require further information or if you need to make arrangements to provide translation services for the hearing impaired or for persons with language barriers.

Anthony Padula, Chairman Franklin Planning Board